

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Civil Appeal No.3823/2012

B.S.N.L. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MODA NAND THAKUR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellants state that he has obtained instructions from the Department to the effect that the respondent had superannuated on 31.7.2011. Pertinently, none was present on behalf of the respondent on the last date of hearing and same is the position today.

2. In view of the aforesaid submission, we are not inclined to undertake an academic exercise on the point of law sought to be raised in the present appeal. The legal issue

raised herein, is left open for adjudication in
an appropriate case.

3. The present appeal is disposed of.

.....J.
(HIMA KOHLI)

.....J.
(RAJESH BINDAL)

NEW DELHI
August 02, 2023

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.3823/2012

B.S.N.L. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MODA NAND THAKUR

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajnish Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)